
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Tuesday, 10 June 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Date Wednesday, 18 June 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

R W Hudson (Chairman) 
R A Baker 
G W Dadd 
Mrs C Patmore 
 

M Rigby 
J Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs J Watson 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 26 March and 13 May 2014 (AGS.34 - 
AGS.42) and (AGS.1 – AGS.2), previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY  
 

1 - 2 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2013/14  
 

3 - 26 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2013/14  
 

27 - 34 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

6.  ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET ON AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES FOR 2013/14  
 

35 - 38 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

7.  ANNUAL REPORT ON COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION FOR 2013/14  
 

39 - 42 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

8.  DRAFT PLANNING REPORT TO AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2014  
 

43 - 86 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

9.  REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

87 - 90 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

10.  POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS  
 

91 - 92 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards  



 

11.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours' prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  18 June 2014 
 
From: Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Subject: REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT – REVIEW OF ACTIVITY 
 

All Wards 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:   
 
1.1 The Council, like many public authorities, is governed by the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act ensures that public authorities comply with their 
obligations under the Human Rights Act when undertaking investigations which may 
interfere with the rights of individuals.  The Act introduces safeguards on activities such as 
surveillance undertaken by public bodies.   

 
1.2 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee has been given responsibility for RIPA 

matters.  This involves the Committee in reviewing the Council’s Policy Statement from time 
to time and receiving quarterly reports on any activities which have been authorised under 
RIPA.  

 
2.0 RIPA ACTIVITIES: 
 
2.1 Although RIPA covers a number of activities undertaken by investigatory bodies 

(e.g., phone tapping by the Security Services and Police) its principle use in respect of 
Local Authorities relates to:- 

 
 covert surveillance, and 
 covert human intelligence sources. 

 
2.2 Covert surveillance covers the monitoring
[...]
oval of 
a magistrate to carry out this activity.   

 
2.6 The only area in which the Council very occasionally involves itself where RIPA might be 

relevant is covert surveillance.  It is necessary for the Council therefore to follow the 
legislation and the requirements of Government Codes of Practice.  Most of the 
requirements of the Code are dealt with at an Officer level.  However, Members are 
expected to approve a Policy on RIPA and to have some involvement in the monitoring of 
how the Council implements RIPA requirements.   

 
3.0 MONITORING OF RIPA ACTIVITY: 
 
3.1 Codes of Practice on RIPA recommend that quarterly reports are made to Members on 

RIPA activity.  Consideration of such reports has been delegated to the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee.  This report therefore constitutes one of those reports and is 
intended to cover the period 1 April  – 30 June 2014.  There was no activity undertaken by 
the Council which had RIPA implications and therefore it is recommended that the 
Committee note the position.   

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that it be noted that no RIPA activity will be undertaken by the Council 

during the period 1 April – 30 June 2014. 
 

 
JUSTIN IVES  
 
 
Background papers:  HDC RIPA Register of Authorisations  
 
Author ref:   JI 
 
Contact:   Justin Ives 
    Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
180614 RIPA – Review of Activity 

Page 2



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  
  18 June 2014 
 
From:  Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2013/14 which 

is prepared by Veritau North Yorkshire (VNY).   
 
1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide a statement of assurance regarding the adequacy 

and effectiveness of the internal control system; and a summary of the internal audit work 
carried out during the year to 31 March 2014.  The Statement of Assurance will support 
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which forms part of the Council’s Financial 
Statements. 

 
1.3 Within the report there is also a summary of the audit opinions for the individual audits 

completed in the year, to support the overall opinion. It also includes a synopsis of the 
performance of Veritau in delivering internal audit to Hambleton DC. 

 
1.4 Veritau carried out it’s work in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 

and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
1.5 There is no direct linkage to any of the Council’s Priorities, as internal audit is a support 

service, which provides internal control and activity assurance to Directors on the 
operation of their services, and specifically to the Council’s S151 Officer on financial 
systems. 

 
2.0 DECISIONS SOUGHT: 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the attached report for 2013/14 be approved. 
 
3.0 RISK ANALYSIS: 
  
3.1 Risk in approving the recommendation(s) 
 

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative 
action 

There are no 
significant risks 
associated with the 
consideration of this 
report 

 
N/a 

 
N/a 

 
N/a 

 
N/a 

 
N/a 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3.2 Risk in not approving the recommendation(s) 
 

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
Internal Audit & 
Risk 
Management 
activity is not 
monitored by a 
Member body.  
 

External Audit may 
comment if 
Members are not 
kept informed of risk 
management 
activity. 

 
3 

 
2 

 
6 

Members continue 
to require regular 
reports on internal 
audit work that has 
been undertaken by 
the Council. 

Prob = Probability, Imp = Impact  Score range is   Low = 1   to    High = 5 
 
4.0 CONCLUSIONS: 
 
4.1 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the risk management, governance and 

controls 
[...]
gn
ifi
ca
nt
	co
nt
ro
l	w
ea
kn
es
se
s	i
n	
ke
y	
ar
ea
s	a
nd
	m
aj
or
	im
pr
ov
em
en
ts
	re
qu
ir
ed
	b
ef
or
e	

an
	e
ffe
ct
iv
e	
co
nt
ro
l	e
nv
ir
on
m
en
t	w
ill
	b
e	
in
	o
pe
ra
tio
n.
	

N
o	
As
su
ra
nc
e	

Ov
er
al
l,	
th
er
e	
is	
a	
fu
nd
am

en
ta
l	f
ai
lu
re
	in
	co
nt
ro
l	a
nd
	ri
sk
s	a
re
	n
ot
	b
ei
ng
	e
ffe
ct
iv
el
y	
m
an
ag
ed
.		A

	n
um

be
r	o
f	k
ey
	a
re
as
	re
qu
ir
e	

su
bs
ta
nt
ia
l	i
m
pr
ov
em
en
t	t
o	
pr
ot
ec
t	t
he
	sy
st
em

	fr
om

	e
rr
or
	a
nd
	a
bu
se
.	

 
P
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s 
fo
r 
A
ct
io
n
s 

Pr
io
ri
ty
	1
	

A	
fu
nd
am

en
ta
l	s
ys
te
m
	w
ea
kn
es
s,	
w
hi
ch
	p
re
se
nt
s	u
na
cc
ep
ta
bl
e	
ri
sk
	to
	th
e	
sy
st
em

	o
bj
ec
tiv
es
	a
nd
	re
qu
ir
es
	u
rg
en
t	a
tt
en
tio
n	
by
	

m
an
ag
em
en
t	

Pr
io
ri
ty
	2
	

A	
sig
ni
fic
an
t	s
ys
te
m
	w
ea
kn
es
s,	
w
ho
se
	im
pa
ct
	o
r	f
re
qu
en
cy
	p
re
se
nt
s	r
isk
s	t
o	
th
e	
sy
st
em

	o
bj
ec
tiv
es
,	w
hi
ch
	n
ee
ds
	to
	b
e	
ad
dr
es
se
d	
by
	

m
an
ag
em
en
t.	

Pr
io
ri
ty
	3
	

Th
e	
sy
st
em

	o
bj
ec
tiv
es
	a
re
	n
ot
	e
xp
os
ed
	to
	si
gn
ifi
ca
nt
	ri
sk
,	b
ut
	th
e	
iss
ue
	m
er
its
	a
tt
en
tio
n	
by
	m
an
ag
em
en
t.	

 
 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  
  18 June 2014 
 
From: Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Subject: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013 - 2014 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 Good governance is important to all involved in local government, however, it is a key 

responsibility of the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Director of Support 
Services and Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
1.2 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in accordance with 

the Cipfa/SOLACE Framework is necessary to meet the statutory requirements set out in 
Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations which requires authorities to 
“conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its system of internal 
control” and to prepare a statement on internal control “in accordance with proper 
practices”. 

 
1.3 The AGS refers to the year 2013/14 and has therefore been written to reflect the 

processes, management and committee structure at that time.  
 
2.0 THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL CONTROL: 
 
2.1 The internal control system encompasses the policies, processes, tasks, behaviours and 

other aspects of the Council, taken together:- 
 

 Facilitate its effective and efficient operation by enabling it to respond appropriately 
to significant business, operational, financial, compliance and other risks to 
achieving the Council's objectives. This includes the safeguarding of assets from 
inappropriate use or from loss and fraud; 

 
 Help ensure the quality of internal and external reporting. This requires the 

maintenance of proper records and processes that generate a flow of timely, 
relevant and reliable information from within and outside the organisation; 

 
 Help ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations, and also with internal 

policies with respect to the conduct of business. 
 

2.2 The scope of internal control accordingly spans the whole range of the Council's activities 
and includes those controls designed to ensure: 

 
 The Council's policies are put into practice; 
 The Council's values are met; 
 Laws and regulations are complied with; 
 Required processes are adhered to; 
 Financial statements and other published information are accurate and reliable; 
 Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and effectively, and 
 High quality services are delivered economically, efficiently and effectively. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 
3.0 THE REVIEW PROCESS: 
 
3.1 The Cipfa/SOLACE Framework defines proper practices for the form and content of a 

Governance Statement that meets the requirement to prepare and publish a statement on 
internal control.  There i
[...]
eas for improvement. 

 
3.7 Assurance can be provided by evidence from a number of sources including: inspection 

records, external audit reports, internal audit reports and direct assurance from managers. 
It is the responsibility of both Members and Chief Officers to obtain and provide such 
assurance.  The production and publication of an AGS is therefore not an isolated act, but 
the final stage in a continuing review of internal control processes and procedures. 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION: 
 
4.1 Having taken evidence from a number of sources that could potentially identify whether 

there are any significant weaknesses in the Council’s system of internal control, none have 
identified any such weaknesses in the system.  Members can take assurance from this that 
the Council’s system of internal control is adequate and effective. 

 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS: 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations in the report. 

Page 28



 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
7.1 The Council is under a statutory duty to undertake a review of the systems of internal 

control operating within the Council during 2013/14 and to approve an Annual Governance 
Statement.  Failure to undertake the review or present an Annual Governance Statement 
would have been a breach of this statutory requirement. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
8.1 It is recommended that Members:- 

 
1) agree with the conclusion of the review of the system of internal control, and; 
 
2) approve the content of the Annual Governance Statement for publication with the 

annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers: Cipfa/Solace: Delivering Good Governance in Local Government ~ 

Framework & Guidance. 
  Cipfa Finance Advisory Network  ‘AGS ‘Rough Guide’ for 

practitioners. 
Cipfa/Solace Application Note to Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government: a Framework. 
[...]


Page 34



 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee     
  18 June 2014 
 
From: Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET ON AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES 2013/14 
 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a draft report which analyses the work undertaken 

by the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee for the year to 31 March 2014.  Under 
the Committee's Terms of Reference, it is proposed that the report will be presented at 
Cabinet in July 2014.  The draft report is attached as Annex ‘A’. 

 
2.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
3.0  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 It is recommended that:- 

 
1) the Committee agree the content of the report; and 
2) the report is submitted to Cabinet. 
 

 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   JI 
 
Contact: Justin Ives 

Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 Direct Line No: 01609 767022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
180614 AGS Activities 201314 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



ANNEX ‘A’ 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

WORK UNDERTAKEN DURING 2013/14 
 

 
1.  External Audit – Deloitte 
 
 Deloitte, as the Council’s external auditor, presented reports that covered:-  
 
 Annual Audit and Inspection Plan – this sets out the proposed plan for audit 

and inspection work; 
 
 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter – this summarises the conclusions and 

significant issues arising from Deloitte’s audit and inspection work; 
 
 Annual Governance Report – this presents the findings, conclusions and 

recommendations from the annual audit. It also covers the audit of accounts 
and work undertaken on the arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources; 

 
 Quarterly reports on their activities with the Council. 

 
 It 
[...]
ed. 

 
5.  Constitution and other work  
 
 The Committee received reports covering:- 
 
 Amendments to the Councils Constitution – Scrutiny Committees and reviews 

of Procedure Rules and Articles. 
 
 Activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act was reported and 

accepted. 
 
 Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Corruption 2012/13 was reported and 

accepted. 
 
6. Standards 

 
The Committee took responsibility for the Standards regime from July 2012 and 
was involved in the adoption of the new Member Code of Conduct and 
procedures. 
 
The Standards Hearings Panel has considered three complaints under the 
Council’s Complaints Procedure, two complaints against a District Councillor and 
three complaints against Parish Councillors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
180614 AGS Activities 201314 Annex A 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee     
  18 June 2014 
 
From: Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive   
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT ON COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION 2013/14 
 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the work that has been undertaken on 

Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption during 2013/14. 
 
2.0 WORK UNDERTAKEN: 
 
2.1 The work undertaken by the Housing Benefit Section and its structure is detailed in 

Annex ‘A’. 
 
2.2 The work undertaken on behalf of the Council by Veritau North Yorkshire Ltd is of an 

unplanned or specific nature.  During 2013/14 there were no items requiring investigation. 
 
3.0  RISK ANALYSIS:  
 
3.1 There are no risks associated with considering this report. 
 
4.0  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Members note the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption work that has 

been undertaken during the year to 31 March 2014. 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   JSB 
 
Contact:   John Bar
[...]
is expected that outcomes from Council Tax Reduction investigations will come to 
conclusion in 2014/15.  
 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  
 
We completed the 2010 national exercise and have now almost completed the 2012 
exercise which identified 473 matches to be checked against our systems for fraud and 
error. From these matches, 8 cases were identified for investigation, 3 of which are likely to 
progress to sanction action. Overpayments identified from the exercise to date total £30,730 
(not included in the table above figures) 

 
Housing Benefit Matching Service  
 
The Council receives monthly matches which indicate that there are inconsistencies 
between the data we hold and that held with the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) 
and Her Majesty’s Revenues and Customs (HMRC), these matches are checked and either 
enquires are made to correct the data or an investigation will be opened.  
 
We received 275 matches, there are still some outstanding, however, to date £46,000 of 
overpayments have been identified (not included in any of the above figures) 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  
  18 June 2014 
 
From:  Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Subject: DRAFT PLANNING REPORT FOR THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2014 
 

All Wards 
 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the Draft Audit Plan proposed by the 

Council’s external auditors, Deloitte.  This Plan sets out the scope of the work that is to be 
undertaken together with an assessment of audit risks.  The detailed Plan is contained in 
Annex ‘A’ 

 
2.0 RISK ANALYSIS: 
  
2.1 There are no risks associated with considering this report.  
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Members review and note the draft Audit Plan for the year ending 

31 March 2014.  
 
 
[...]
m, litigation between auditors and 

their audited entities, and gifts and hospitality received from audited entities; and 
• non-audit services provided to audited entities. 

 
Our policies and procedures comply with these standards. 

Page 84



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by 
guarantee, and its network of member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see 
www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 
 
Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 
 
 
© 2014 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 
 
Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and 
its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: 
+44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 
 
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

41 Planning report Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  18 June 2014 
 
From:  Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 A critical purpose of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee is to monitor the 

Strategic Risks affecting the Council ensuring that these are appropriately measured and 
that suitable actions are undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk. 

 
1.2 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register.  The risk register is divided into operational and strategic risks; 
operational risks are those affecting individual services and tend to involve the day to day 
running of those services, whilst strategic risks affect the whole Council and are wide 
reaching, both in terms of timescales and impact. 

 
1.3 The operational risks are reviewed by each service on a quarterly basis and annually by the 

Director responsible for the service to reflect upon their appropriateness and the adequacy 
of the mitigation. Strategic risks are reviewed quarterly by Management Team and the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee. 

 
1.4 The current list of strategic risks together with their score and mitigating actions are 

presented in Annex ‘A’. 
 
2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee review and note the strategic risks affecting the 

Council and the actions that are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each 
risk. 

 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background Papers: Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy – Audit 

Governance and Standards Committee Report – October 2013 
 
Ref: JI 
 
Contact: Justin Ives 

Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767022 
 
180614 Review of Risk Management 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



An
ne

x 
A

A
ct

iv
e 

S
tr

at
 R

is
ks

 2
01

4-
15

 

Ri
sk
 ID

Ri
sk
 N
am

e
M
an

da
to
ry
 ‐ 
ca
nn

ot
 

be
 c
lo
se
d

O
rg
 L
ev
el

Ri
sk
 C
at
eg
or
y

St
at
us

Li
ke
lih

oo
d 
: 

Im
pa

ct
Sc
or
e

Ri
sk
 

Le
ve
l

Se
rv
ic
e

Se
rv
ic
e 

Di
re
ct
or

Ri
sk
 M

an
ag
er

Ac
tio

n 
Pl
an

 

39
4

Th
e 
Sh
ar
ed

 S
er
vi
ce
s (
SP
00
2)
 e
xi
t s
tr
at
eg
y 
ne

ed
s t
o 
ta
ke
 

ac
co
un

t o
f d

iff
ic
ul
tie

s f
ac
ed

 w
he

n 
se
pa

ra
tin

g 
in
di
vi
du

al
 

sh
ar
ed

 se
rv
ic
es
 to

 a
vo
id
 u
ne

xp
ec
te
d 
co
st
 a
nd

 c
om

pl
ic
at
io
ns
 

to
 b
ot
h 
co
un

ci
ls.

St
ra
t

Cu
st
om

er
 / 
Ci
tiz
en

, 
Re

pu
ta
tio

na
l

Ac
tiv

e
5x
5

25
Hi
gh

Fi
na

nc
e

Ju
st
in
 Iv
es

Ph
il 
M
or
to
n

Pr
og
ra
m
m
e 
of
 re

pa
tr
ia
tio

n 
an

d 
SL
As
. C

as
e 
by

 c
as
e 

ex
am

in
at
io
n 
of
 c
os
ts
 a
nd

 im
pa
ct
.

42
3

Co
nt
in
ue


[...]


 ri
sk

St
ra
t

Pa
rt
ne

rs
hi
p/
 

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua

l
Ac
tiv

e
1x
2

2
Lo
w

Fi
na

nc
e

Ju
st
in
 Iv
es

Ju
st
in
 Iv
es

Br
in
g 
th
e 
se
rv
ic
e 
ba

ck
 in

‐h
ou

se

18
06

14
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f 
R

is
k 

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

A
nn

ex
 A

2/
2

09
/0

6/
14

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  18 June 2014 
 
From: Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Subject: POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:   
 
1.1 As part of its functions the Committee is responsible for approving the list of politically 

restricted posts.  This report asks the Committee to review the list because of 
re-organisation and changes in job titles within the Council. 

  
1.2 Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 certain posts within the Council are 

politically restricted.  This means that persons within those posts are prevented from 
becoming or remaining Members of a Local Authority or indeed standing for election to 
parliament.  Every Local Authority has to maintain a list of politically restricted posts.  
Certain categories of Officer are required to be on the list. 

  
1.3 Those required to be the list on the list are:-   
 

(a) Head of the Authority’s Paid Service; 
(b) any Statutory Chief Officer;  
(c) any Non-Statutory Chief Officer; 
(d) a Deputy Chief Officer (Head of Service); 
(e) a Monitoring Officer;  
(f) any Political Assistants;  
(g) those posts where in the Council’s opinion the Officer gives advice on a regular basis 

to the Council, the Cabinet or any Committee or Member of the Cabinet.   
 
1.4 The Council is required to deposit the list with the Proper Officer and to deposit any 

subsequent lists with the Proper Officer.  The Proper Officer is the person designated from 
time to time by the Council for that purpose (currently the Chief Executive).   

 
1.5 It is also deemed to be a condition
[...]
ce and Standards Committee Activities for 2013/14
	7 Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption for 2013/14
	8 Draft Planning report to Audit, Governance and Standards ending 31 March 2014
	9 Review of Risk Management
	10 Politically Restricted Posts



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

held at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 18th June, 2014 
at MAIN COMMITTEE ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, 

STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor R W Hudson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor R A Baker 

Mrs C Patmore 
 

Councillor M Rigby 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Dadd, J N Smith and 
Mrs J Watson 
 
 

AGS.3 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2014 (AGS.34 - 
AGS.42), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

AGS.4 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive presented a report 
advising the Committee that the Council, like many public authorities, was governed by 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act ensured that public 
authorities complied with their obligations under the Human Rights Act when 
undertaking investigations which might interfere with the rights of individuals.  The Act 
introduced safeguards on activities such as surveillance undertaken by public bodies.  
The Committee had now been given responsibility for RIPA matters.  This would 
involve the Committee reviewing the Council’s Policy Statement and receiving quarterly 
reports on any activities which had been authorised under RIPA.  
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That it be noted that no RIPA authorisations will be made by the Council during the 
period 1 April – 30 June 2014. 
 



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18 June 2014 

 
 

AGS.5 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2013/14 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive presented the Internal 
Audit Annual Report for 2013/14 which was prepared by Veritau North Yorkshire 
(VNY). 
  
The report provided a statement of assurance regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the internal control system and a summary of the internal audit work 
carried out during the year to 31 March 2014.  The Statement of Assurance would 
support the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which formed part of the Council’s 
Financial Statements. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the performance of Veritau North Yorkshire (VNY) for 2013/14. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 be approved. 
 
 

AGS.6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2013/14 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive presented a report which 
presented the findings of a review of the governance framework, incorporating systems 
of internal control operating within the Council during 2013/14 and sought approval of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in accordance 
with the Cipfa/SOLACE Framework was necessary to meet the statutory requirements 
set out in Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations which required 
authorities to “conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal control” and to prepare a statement on internal control “in accordance with 
proper practices”. 
  



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18 June 2014 

 
THE DECISION:  
  
That:- 
  
(1)     the conclusion of the review of the system of internal control be agreed; and 
  
(2)     the content of the Annual Governance Statement for publication with the annual 

Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
 

AGS.7 ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET ON AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES FOR 2013/14 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive presented a draft report 
which analysed the work undertaken by the Committee for the year to 31 March 2014.  
It was proposed that the report would be presented at Cabinet in July 2014. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reasons for the decision: 
  
To agree the content of the draft report prior to submission to Cabinet. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That:- 
  
(1)     the report content be agreed; and 
  
(2)     the report be submitted to Cabinet. 
 
 

AGS.8 ANNUAL REPORT ON COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION FOR 2013/14 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive presented a report on the 
work that had been undertaken on Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption during 2013/14. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reasons for the decision: 
  
To receive information on the work undertaken as part of the Committee’s work 
programme.  
  



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18 June 2014 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption work undertaken during the year to 31 
March 2013 be noted and that Officers should investigate the possibility of redeploying 
the Fraud Investigation Service to consider Business Rate Fraud once Housing Benefit 
Fraud Investigation is transferred to the Department of Work and Pensions. 
 
 

AGS.9 DRAFT PLANNING REPORT TO AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2014 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive presented a report on the 
draft Audit Plan proposed from the Council’s statutory auditor, Deloitte.  The Plan set 
out the scope of the work that was to be undertaken together with an assessment of 
audit risks.  The detailed plan was attached as an Annex to the report. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To enable an audit to be undertaken in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing (UK and Ireland) as adopted by the UK Auditing Practices Board and as 
required under Deloitte contract with the Audit Commission. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the draft Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2014 be noted. 
 
 

AGS.10 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which 
set out the Council’s risk management process which included a comprehensive risk 
register.  The risk register was divided into operational and strategic risks; operational 
risks were those affecting individual services and tended to involve the day to day 
running of those services, whilst strategic risks affected the whole Council and were 
wide reaching, both in terms of timescales and impact.  The Committee was asked to 
review these risks. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18 June 2014 

 
The reason for the decision: 
  
A critical purpose of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee was to monitor 
the Strategic Risks affecting the Council ensuring that these were appropriately 
measured and that suitable actions were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the strategic risks affecting the Council and the actions that are in place to 
mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk be noted. 
 
 

AGS.11 POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive presented a list of 
Politically Restricted Posts for approval.  The Committee was asked to review the list 
because of re-organisation and changes in job titles within the Council. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the list of Politically Restricted Posts annexed to the report be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


